Leiner Parham

Georgia House of Representatives - 1995/1996 Sessions; HR 802 - Parham, Lelner Jean; condolences

Expressing regret at the passing of Lelner Jean Parham; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, the State of Georgia recently lost a distinguished citizen with the passing of Lelner Jean Parham; and

WHEREAS, she was born in Greenville, Georgia, on April 14, 1926; obtained a Commercial Education Certificate from Albany State College in 1945; and received a B.S. degree in home economics and science from Albany State College in 1950; and

WHEREAS, she taught home economics and science at Eleanor Roosevelt Junior High School in Warm Springs from 1946 to 1947 and taught in Lowndes County from 1950 to 1959; and

WHEREAS, she served with distinction, dedication, and ability with the Cooperative Extension Service in Glynn County from August 1, 1959, until her retirement on December 29, 1989; and

WHEREAS, her outstanding abilities as a home demonstration agent earned her the gratitude, respect, and love of her fellow extension service employees and the many clients whom she served.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that the members of this body express their deepest regret at the passing of Lelner Jean Parham and extend their sincere sympathies to the members of her family.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the family of Lelner Jean Parham.